such transfers of Securities, but there is uncertainty as to the applicability of VAT if either the seller or
buyer of Securities is located inside the PRC or is deemed a PRC resident.

If a Securityholder, being a non-resident enterprise or non-resident individual, is required to pay
any PRC income tax on capital gains on the transfer of the Securities, the value of the relevant
Securityholder’s investment in the Securities may be materially and adversely affected.

— 41 —

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the issue of the Securities, after deducting the fees and other expenses in
connection with the issue of the Securities, will be approximately U.S.$498 million, which are intended
to be used by the Guarantor to repay and/or refinance the existing indebtedness of the Group and for
general corporate purposes.

— 42 —

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out, on a consolidated basis, the capitalisation of the Guarantor as at 31
December 2020, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Securities (before
deducting the underwriting commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by the
Guarantor):

As at 31 December 2020

Actual Adjusted(1)

(HK$’000) (U.S.$’000)(2) (HK$’000) (U.S.$’000)(2)

Short-term borrowings
Borrowings due within one year. . . . 9,707,491 1,252,030 9,707,491 1,252,030

Total short-term borrowings ..... 9,707,491 1,252,030 9,707,491 1,252,030

Long-term borrowings
Borrowings due after one year . . . . . 35,488,761 4,577,187 35,488,761 4,577,187
Guaranteed notes payables and

corporate bonds ..... 9,179,000 1,183,868 9,179,000 1,183,868

Total long-term borrowings ..... 44,667,761 5,761,055 44,667,761 5,761,055

Total borrowings..... 54,375,252 7,013,085 54,375,252 7,013,085

Equity
Share capital..... 126,229 16,280 126,229 16,280
Share premium and reserves(3) . . . . . 48,967,545 6,315,622 48,967,545 6,315,622
Perpetual capital securities..... 7,799,208 1,005,908 7,799,208 1,005,908
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,386,565 178,833 1,386,565 178,833
Securities to be issued(4) ..... – – 3,876,700 500,000

Total equity ..... 58,279,547 7,516,643 62,156,247 8,016,643

TOTAL CAPITALISATION(5) ..... 102,947,308 13,277,698 106,824,008 13,777,698

TOTAL SHORT-TERM
BORROWINGS AND
CAPITALISATION ..... 112,654,799 14,529,728 116,531,499 15,029,728

Notes:

(1) Figures in the “As Adjusted” column reflect the issue of the Securities before deducting the underwriting
commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by the Guarantor.

(2) Based on the exchange rate of HK$7.7534 to U.S.$1.00, the noon buying rate as set forth in the H. 10 statistical
release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States on 31 December 2020.

(3) The share premium and reserves as at 31 December 2020 included retained profits, share premium and all other
reserves.

(4) In accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation”, the Securities shall